
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

TO FINAL RFP2-36501

FACILITIES MAINTENANCE  SERVICES

· Question #1:  

· Reference Attachment J-B Fixed Price Pricing Schedule (FPPS) - Fixed Price Schedule B. The following appear as duplicate item numbers (CLINs ).

C.3.2.A.3 - Initial joint inventory report of Installation- Provided Facilities, Equipment and Materials

C.3.2.A.3 - Current Status Inventory

C.5.2.D.3 - TC Status

C.5.2.D.3 - Facility Equipment Listing Annotated

C.5.3.B.3 - Monthly PT&I report

C.5.3.B.3 - Acceptance of New Equipment

Also CLIN C15-505, Condensate Pumps PM, and CLIN C16-506, Condensate Pumps PM, appear to be duplicates.  Both PWS Statements refer to the same Technical exhibit.  The same is also true for CLINs C15-504, Boiler Feed Water Pumps PM, and CLIN C16-505, Boiler Feedwater Pumps PM.  Please clarify.

· Answer #1:

· There are two requirements that refer to the paragraph in the Statement of Work for C.3.2.A.3 and C5.2.D.3.

· The monthly PT&I report should refer to C5.3.B.2.  C5.3.B.3 Acceptance of New Equipment remains unchanged.

· While CLINs C15-504 and C15-505 refer to the same inventory listing in Section J-C16, the CLINs in Section C15 refer to the Moffett Boiler Plant inventory only.  CLINs C16-505 and C16-506 refer to all other condensate and boiler feedwater pumps.

· Question #2:  

The following items were listed as available in the technical library, however they could not be located:

JC-10.2-1 Landscape areas location maps

JC-10.4-1 Tree inventory location maps

JC-10.6-1 Shrub and plant bed location maps 

· Answer #2:

· All attachments are in the TRL.

· Question #3:  

· Attachment JC-10.8-1 Irrigation system location maps: This attachment indicates locations for irrigation systems are provided, however the file is an MS Excel spreadsheet listing quantities only. Please clarify.

· Answer #3:  

· Attachment J-C10.8.1 states that the irrigation system location maps are not available.  Please refer to the irrigation system equipment inventory.

· Question #4:  

· Paragraph L.10.d states that oversized pages shall be folded, with each fold being counted as an additional page.  Please confirm that an 11x17 page, the equivalent of two 8.5x11 pages, that is folded twice, is counted as two pages?
· Answer #4:  

· Yes, an 11x17 page folded multiple times still counts as two pages.

· Question #5:  

· Reference Section L.12(c)(3) This paragraph requires position descriptions for Key Personnel and describes them as being excluded from the page count. Paragraph L.10(a) states that proposal page limitations do not apply to position descriptions (including key personnel). We cannot find any reference where position descriptions are required for other than key personnel. Please clarify.
· Answer #5:

· Position Descriptions for key personnel are the only required position descriptions.  Section L.10(a), “position descriptions (including key personnel);” is modified to read “position descriptions for key personnel;”.

· Question #6:

· Reference L.10(a) Proposal page limitations apply to resumes, commitment letters and the risk management plan.  Are resumes and commitment letters also excluded from the overall proposal page limitations?
· Answer #6:

· Please read the entire Paragraph L.10(a).  Page limitations for resumes, commitment letters, and the risk management plan are provided.

· Question #7:

· Reference L.6 Compensation for Professional Employees and L.12(c)(2)(ix) Professional Compensation Plan.  In order to fully respond to the requirements, contractors are forced to dedicate a disproportionate number of pages to this requirement with respect to the plan’s evaluation value. In order to allow a complete response by offerors, request the plan be excluded from page limitations.
· Answer #7:

· The Professional Compensation Plan shall be excluded from the page limitation.

· Question #8:

· Reference C13.5.F.  Locksmith Services.  There is no historical workload data or equipment inventory associated with this requirement.  Please provide current work volume.
· Answer #8:

· The Government anticipates this requirement to be approximately 2000 hours per year.

· Question #9:

· Reference C16.5.AG.  Refrigerator/Freezer Walk-In Units PM.  Frequency is not defined for this PM task in either the statement of work or the attachment.  Please provide PM frequency.

· Answer #9:

· PM frequency is shown on PM Checklist C16-531 shown in Attachment J-C1.3.

· Question #10:

· Reference C16.6.C.  Calibration Report.  There is no historical workload data or inventory of gages and thermometers associated with this requirement.  What is the current count of gages and thermometers that are to be calibrated annually?
· Answer #10:

· Historical inventory is approximately 300 gages and 150 thermometers.

· Question #11:

· Reference C17.5.P.  Uninterrupted Power Supply Systems PM.  There is a conflict between the PM frequencies for UPS systems.  UPS inventory in attachment J-C17.5 states that PM is annual.  The UPS PM task list designates quarterly PM frequency.  Please clarify.

· Answer #11:

· Previous UPS PM frequency was annual.  Current UPS PM frequency is quarterly.

· Question #12:

· Reference C17.5.R.  Electrical Manhole Inspection PM.  There is no indication of frequency of PM expected in either the manhole inspection task list or in the manhole inventory J-C17.10.  Please clarify expected maintenance frequency.

· Answer #12:

· Current electrical manhole inspection PM frequency is annual.

· Question #13:

· C5.2.D.1 states:  “During regular working hours, the contractor shall continuously maintain a telephone watch at the Contractor’s Customer Service Center.”   However, C1.2.C states that “regular (normal) working hours range from 0600 to 1730 hrs, Mondays through Fridays.”  Does this mean that the government’s expectation is to have the Customer Service Desk staffed full time between 0600 and 1730 hrs?

· Answer #13:

· An individual must be available to answer the telephone between 0600 and 1730 hours.  It is at the Contractor’s discretion how best to provide coverage.  The individual(s) do not necessarily have to be on-site to perform this function.
· Question #14:

· C7.3.C.2 directs that, for any material costs over $1000, the price of the material should be itemized on the estimate to the government, and that it should equal the vendor quote.  This implies there is to be no mark-up on materials.  The same logic is found for “construction equipment estimates” in paragraph C7.3.C.3 indicating no mark-up on rental of equipment.  Is it the government’s expectation that there be no mark-up to cover overhead and profit spread to material and equipment rental costs?

· Answer #14:

· Paragraphs C7.3.C.2 and C7.3.C.3 states “The vendor’s name and corresponding price quote should be included in the estimate.”  These paragraphs do not indicate the vendor’s price quote to the Contractor and the Contractor’s price quote to the Government are equal.  Therefore, this does not imply there is no mark-up on materials or construction equipment.  The Government’s objective is to seek the best value.

· Question #15:

· Reference C5.2.A versus C5.4.A.  What criteria govern when a task exceeds work order limits----$2500 in labor and materials as specified in C5.2.A or $750 in material as specified in C5.4.A?

· Answer #15:

· All work exceeding the $2500 limit shall follow Section C7, Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity Work.  Paragraph C5.4.A applies only to operations work.  See Paragraph C5.4.B for operation requirements.  If the task exceeds $750 of Contractor provided material for operations work, work shall be handled under Section C7 procedures.  

· Question #16:

· There is a Performance Metrics Report (J-C1) listed as file 107663-OTHER-001-018.doc, however when this file is opened it is in fact the Vibration Standard, the same as file 107663-OTHER-001-017. Please provide Performance Metrics Report.
· Answer #16:

· The Performance Metrics Report will be posted along with the Questions and Answers.

· Question #17:

· Many vehicles in the GFE fleet assigned to this contract are approaching 18-20 years old and since the contractor will be responsible for replacing those vehicles (Category B vehicles) when they become unserviceable or uneconomical to repair.  What is the number and type of vehicles that the government would forecast as reaching retirement age/condition during the term of this contract?

· Answer #17:

· Government projection is one to five vehicles may be unserviceable or uneconomical to repair each year.

· Question #18:

· Reference the IDIQPS, Attachment J-B2, which requires pricing for Davis Bacon trades. No Davis Bacon General Decision has been provided with the solicitation. Please advise.

· Answer #18:

· The Davis-Bacon Act (DBA) wages will be posted along with the amendment.

· Question #19:

· Can we quote only for the fire alarm and related systems or does it cover everything?

· Answer #19:

· The solicitation requests proposals which covers all facility maintenance service requirements.  The Government will not consider partial quotes.

· Question #20:

· The Wage Determination included is less current (older) than the Wage Determination according to the DOL site.  Is there a reason for this?

· Answer #20:

· The wage determination 2002-0404 Revision No. 1 was prepared specifically for this solicitation that was approved and provided by the Department of Labor.

· Question #21:

· Section L.12(e)(1)(viii) seems to imply the Exhibits of Attachment J-L are for FFP work, IDIQ work, and CPIF work.  However, the title of each exhibit provided as document 107663-OTHER-007-003.xls specifies that the exhibits are for CPIF only.  Are the nine exhibits in Attachment J-L required for the FFP work and the IDIQ work, as well as the CPIF work?

· Answer #21:

· The nine exhibits identified in Attachment J-L are for CPIF work only.
· Question #22:

· Section L.12(c)(1)(i)(G) requires a description of approach, capabilities, and experience in performing FMEA, however, there is no measurement of this requirement under M.6(b)(1)(i).  Is this an oversight?

· Answer #22:

· Yes, this was an oversight.  M.6(b)(1)(i)(G) is added as follows: “ The description will be evaluated based on the approach, capabilities, and experience in performing FMEA.  Emphasis will be placed on functional failure, dominant failure modes, and failure cause and effect.”  

· The current paragraph M.6(b)(1)(i)(G) which refers to RCM and PT&I is changed to M.6(b)(1)(i)(H).

· Question #23:

· Reference Attachment J-1.1, SCA Wage Determination. This seems to be a request to the Department of Labor for an approved SCA.  Is it to be used for our cost determinations or is an approved SCA being provided?  Are all positions other than under the Collective Bargaining Agreement deemed to be covered in Attachment 
J-1.1?

· Answer #23:

· The wage determination 2002-0404 Revision No. 1 was prepared specifically for this solicitation that was approved and provided by the Department of Labor.  All positions are covered in the SCA, DBA, and Collective Bargaining.

· Question #24:

· Is the Government going to provide information relating to Davis Bacon Act positions/requirements?

· Answer #24:

· Yes.  The Davis-Bacon Act (DBA) wages will be posted along with the amendment.

· Question #25:

· Reference Pricing Item No. 0015AG, Access Trench, paragraph C15.7.F.  There is no such paragraph in Section C15.  Please clarify the requirements for access trenches.

· Answer #25:

· Access Trench pricing should be deleted in its entirety from all IDIQ pricing schedules.  Please remove line item numbers 0015AG, 0015AG.1, and 0015AG.2 from all IDIQ pricing schedules.  

· Question #26:

· I am unable to find Attachment J-1.3-1 Davis-Bacon wage determination. Could you please let me know where I can find the attachment?

· Answer #26:

· The Davis-Bacon Act (DBA) wages will be posted along with the amendment.

· Question #27:

· Clauses E.3 and E.7.  Significant emphasis appears to be placed on negative incentives or penalties.  The Performance Requirements Summary (PRS) is quite extensive placing some assessment on almost every aspect of the statement of work.  We recognize the Government’s intent is to ensure on time, high quality performance in all areas.  Our company and other prospective offerors will consider this degree of surveillance in arriving at the proposed contract price.  However in structuring the PRS evaluation in this manner, oversight and evaluation will be both time consuming and costly for the Government.  We therefore recommend the PRS be reviewed to select only those areas that are considered critical to the overall mission and appropriate positive and negative incentives be established to facilitate on time, high quality performance.

· Answer #27:

· The Performance Requirements Summary (PRS) table remains unchanged.  The Government has used this format in the past successfully to ensure quality performance in all areas, and the degree of oversight and evaluation is at the Government’s discretion.

· Question #28:

· Clause E.10 reference to a “self evaluation… as prescribed in the Performance Plan.”  We are assuming this is in addition to the Performance Metrics Report specified in Section F.  Please clarify whether this is a correct assumption.  In addition, “reporting period” is not specifically defined.  Since the deductions under Clause E.3 and E.7 occur monthly, is this also the case for the self-evaluation?  We are further assuming that there will be discussion of all areas where the contractor and the government differ on performance prior to the assessment of any adjustments.  To accomplish extensive assessments on a monthly basis does not seem to be productive.  Both the contractor and the Government will devote extensive time to this effort.  Our company recommends that adjustments and performance assessments be conducted on a semi-annual basis.

· Answer #28:

· The self evaluation is a plan prepared by the Contractor annually to gage performance.  The Performance Metrics Report is a separate report due quarterly.  Some of the information in the Performance Metrics Report may be used to prepare the Contractor’s self evaluation of performance. Performance discussions will be held during Partnering Meetings.  Monthly assessments will be conducted by the Government to determine payment.  

· Question #29:

· CPIF – incentive fee.  The RFP does not contain FAR 52-216-10 as prescribed by FAR 16.307.  In addition, there does not appear to be an explanation or identification of the amount of fee applicable to the cost incentive versus the performance incentive.  The RFP contains NASA 1852.216-84 that appears to apply only to the cost incentive portion; however, performance objectives (Attachment J-E2) are referenced in Section B.2(c)3.  Section B.6 states that “maximum incentive fee available for each contract year shall be proposed by each Offeror.”  The exhibits provided (Attachment J-L) do not separately identify fee applicable to cost incentive and performance incentive.  Therefore, it would be helpful if an explanation could be provided as to how the Contracting Officer intends to apply the performance incentives in Attachment J-E2 in conjunction with the minimum, target and maximum fee structure.

· Answer #29:

· The performance objectives shown in Attachment J-E2 and the incentive fee applies to Section C20 of the SOW, Environmental Support Services only.  Section B.6 states that the maximum incentive fee available for each contract year shall be proposed by each Offeror.  The weighting factors shown on the performance objectives table will be applied to the incentive fee proposed by the Offeror to determine payment of incentive fee on an annual basis.  FAR Part 52-216-10 was inadvertently omitted from the solicitation.  This clause is hereby incorporated by reference in Section I.

· Question #30:

· Section C.1.2.E Government Quality Assurance.  Under the CPIF work the RFP refers to “Consequences of Contractor’s Failure to Perform Required Services”.  In reviewing the clause at E.7, we find no reference to the CPIF portion of the RFP.  Please explain how any adjustment will occur.

· Answer #30:

· Correct, Section E.7 does not apply to the CPIF portion of the Contract.  The Performance Objectives, Attachment J-E2, will be used by the Government to assess performance for Section C20.  Annual adjustments will be made on the Incentive Fee per the weights as stated in the Performance Objectives.

· Question #31:

· Clause E.11 Alternate Disputes Resolution.  This clause restricts the use of the “Disputes” procedure to adjustments in the aggregate for each month that exceed $10,000.  Does the term “aggregate” refer to all adjustments under this clause for FFP and IDIQ when added together in one month?  The assessment of penalties is left solely to the discretion of the COTR with apparently no oversight from the Contracting Officer.  Therefore, we are concerned that by limiting the use of disputes in some circumstances could lead to capricious actions on the part of an overzealous COTR and the contractor would have no recourse.  While on a monthly basis the dollar value does not appear significant, it becomes significant when you consider it on an annual basis or term of the contract basis.  Therefore, our company recommends this clause be deleted or an alternate procedure for resolution of disagreements on penalty assessment be established.

· Answer #31:

· Aggregate refers to all adjustments under this clause for FFP and IDIQ when added together for one month.  The Contracting Officer will have oversight of the COTR on all deductions, and the clause remains as stated.

· Question #32:

· Section C7.1.B establishes set delivery times by dollar value when a delivery order does not specifically specify a timeframe.  It does not appear that the type or complexity of the work is considered.  Our company believes that delivery times should consider the type of work, complexity of the work, and materials required when establishing a delivery date.  The use of dollar value to establish delivery dates should be limited and specific conditions when it applies incorporated into the RFP.  Therefore, our company recommends this section be revised accordingly.

· Answer #32:

· Most delivery orders will specify timeframe or will be negotiated with the Contractor.  Type of work, complexity, and materials required will be taken into consideration in developing the timeframe.  Delivery orders that have no timeframe specified are usually small in scope and uncomplicated.  The Government is fully aware of the requirements when a delivery order is written.

· Question #33:

· Section C7.3.C requires the contractor to prepare detailed cost estimates when requested by the COTR.  Based on this section it appears some 50 estimates per year may not be exercised and that the contractor may not recover any of the costs associated with putting these estimates together.  This appears to be unreasonable, especially when the estimate has been specifically requested by the COTR.  In addition a specified time frame for delivery of these estimates is established and the contractor’s performance is measured and deductions assessed.  This section further states “Any requested detailed estimates beyond this limit will be charged at the cost estimating line item CHUP rate not to exceed $2500.”  The sentence is confusing.  Our company has reviewed the exhibits provided for CHUP pricing and can find no cost estimating line item.  Would you please explain what you mean by “the cost estimating line item CHUP rate’?

· Answer #33:

· The 50 estimates per year remain unchanged.  Cost estimating may involve various trades in preparation of the detailed cost estimate.  However, there is line item number 0007AC.5 Construction Estimator for your use as a CHUP rate.  Regardless of the amount of time spent in preparation of the detailed cost estimate, the maximum dollar value cannot exceed $2500.

· Question #34:

· Section L.12(d)(3)(vi) requires the offeror to submit one copy of each Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA).  CBAs can be quite lengthy and it is unclear as to whether these are counted as a part of the page limit for Volume II.  Our company requests that copies of CBA’s be expressly excluded from the page count limitation.

· Answer #34:

· The CBA is excluded from the page count limitation.

· Question #35:

· Documents posted to NAIS listed as 107663-OTHER-001-017 and 107663-OTHER-001-018 are the same document.

· Answer #35:

· That is correct.  However, the Performance Metrics Report was posted to an incorrect link.  The Performance Metrics Report (unchanged) will be re-posted to the correct link along with the Questions and Answers.

· Question #36:

· Section C5.3.B1 states “… to improve the RCM program”.  What are the current RCM goals & objectives for NASA-Ames? (i.e. 30% failure reduction, 0% test interruption, etc.)

· Answer #36:

· The current RCM goals and objectives are to improve and further develop the entire maintenance program by optimizing preventive, predictive, reactive, and proactive maintenance practices, to maximize system availability and efficiency while minimizing life cycle costs, and to preserve system functionality.  See NPG 8831.2D as stated in Section C1.3.E.2.  The Government has developed an RCM assessment summary titled “Critical Facilities Maintenance Assessment RCM Review”.  This document is available in the TRL.  The specific metrics will be developed further by the Contractor with the Government.

· Question #37:

· Section C5.3.B2 refers to “… applicable equipment and systems listed in Attachment J-C5.1”.  Please define definition of “applicable” (is it horsepower rated, wattage based, etc.)  For reference, would it be possible to have a “Machine Directory” and “Last Measurement Report” from RBMWare? (If you do not have personnel available to provide this, we would be glad to send our personnel to assist)

· Answer #37:

· Applicable is defined as all equipment and systems that will help improve the overall RCM program.  The Contractor is responsible to develop the program to be in-line with best industry practices and be economically beneficial.  See Attachment J-C1.6.  Applicable equipment is not limited to the specifications of Attachment J-C1.6, but includes equipment and systems based on size rating, criticality, and accessibility.  The listing of current machines instrumented and last measurement report can be obtained in the TRL.

· Question #38:

· Section C5.3.B2 refers to RBMWare and Attachment J-C3.3-1 refers to a CSI 2120-2 and a CSI 2115 PX, however we have not found any reference of RBMWare as a government supplied asset.  Will the contractor be responsible for acquisition of an RBMWare system for use under this contract?  If the government has the RBMWare available for contractor use, please state if it is “single-seat” or “network”, and current software version.

· Answer #38:

· RBMWare is a Government supplied asset.  RBMWare is available for Contractor use; it is a network license, software version 4.6.1.  Version 4.8 is available.

· Question #39:

· Attachment J-C3.3-1 indicates calibration is past due for all equipment listed.  Were the calibration costs not required of the current contractor?  If so, why should winning contractor pay for this?  If not, why is winning contractor now expected to pay for this?

· Answer #39:

· The calibration costs are paid for by the Government.  All devices are current.

· Question #40:

· Attachment J-C3.3-2 lists several computers/components, but does not reveal purpose or function.  Specifically, which system is used for RBMWare operation?  What are its specifications (CPU, Memory, OS & HD-free/used)?

· Answer #40:

· All computers/components shown in Attachment J-C3.3-2 are supplied by the Government for the purpose of operating the Maximo system and the FMCS system on Center.  The Government will supply RBMWare software only.  The Contractor will decide which hardware system to use that meets the software and reporting requirements.

· Question #41:

· Section 2, Accident and Sickness Plan, of the Collective Bargaining Agreement on page 10 references disability rates that will be paid to employees but does not provide the rates.  Specifically, the paragraph states:  “3) Contributions:  Employer contributions will be payable at the rates and on the employees as provided in the Health and Welfare Agreement (Disability Benefits) signed by the Employer.”  Can you please tell if these referenced rates will be issued for use?

· Answer #41:

The disability rates referenced in the Collective Bargaining Agreement are negotiated rates between a company and a union.  These rates are used to determine the Employer’s contributions and are considered specific for that company.  Therefore, we are unable to issue this information. 

Question #42: 


Upon review of all documents released with the above-referenced solicitation, I have not seen DBA or SCA wage rates posted.  I have downloaded Attachment J-1.1, which is titled Notice of Intention to Make a Service Contract and Response to Notice but this document does not contain all SCA positions and wages and seems to be based off the existing contractor’s Collective Bargaining Agreement.  Can you please issue current SCA wage rates as well as Davis-Bacon Act rates so that we may develop accurate pricing? 

Answer #42:


The Davis-Bacon Act (DBA) wages will be posted along with the amendment.
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